
ORDINANCENO. 1effis4t 
Authorize contract with Cornlorth Consultants, Inc. fol geotechnical design services ltrr the
 
V/ashington Park Reservoirs Improvements Project (Ordinance)
 

'ì-he City ol Portland ordains: 

Section l. l'he Council finds: 

1 . l-he City of Portland Water Bureau requires geotechnical design and construction services for 
the Washington Park Reservoirs Improvernents project. 'l-his project includes designing and 
developing plans and specilications for a construction contract that involves constructing 
buried finished water storage generally within the ftrotprint of the existing Reservoir No. 3, 
disconnecting Reservoir No. 4 fi'orn the potable water system and developing support 
structures for Reservoir 3 on site irr order 1o cornply with the Long Term 2 Enhanced Surfäce 
Vy'ater Treatment Rule (LT2). 

2. The goal of this project is to provide increased reliability of stored drinking water at the 
Water Bureau's Washington Palk lìeservoir (WPR) site and to protect the stored water. The 
Water Bureau's current vision, as identified in the LT2 Storage Recommendation (Marcl-r 
2009), is to replace the existing open finished drinking water Le.servoir (WPR No. 3) with l5 
million gallons of buried storage on-site and to disconnect a second open finished dlinking 
water reservoir (V/PR No. 4) fi'om the public water system. 

3. 'l'he formal Quality Based Selection Request for Proposal process was utilized fur this 
contract in accordance with the City Code for Professional Services Contracts. 

4. The total not to exceed value of the contract is $4,208,695. The confidence level for this 
contract is low. During the FY 2012-13 Spring BuMP funding for the contract will be 
provided by reallocating frorn other CIP projects. Funds will also be requested in FY 2013­
14 through FY 2020-21 Budgets. 

5. 'l'he contract reflects the usage of lbur State of Oregon certified Minority, Women, and 
Ernerging Srnall Busiuesses as sub-consultants. These sub-consultants are estirnated to 
receive approxirnately l3o/o of the work associated with this contract. 

NOW, TIIEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. That the Chief Procurement Officer and Auditor are authorized to execute on behalf of the 
City a contract with Cornforth Consultants, Inc. in a form generally in accordance with the 
contract attached as Exhibit A. 



LB 5I4Û 

b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver cliecks char.geable to the 
Water Fund when detnand is presented and approved by the proper authorities. 

DEt 1g 2012 
Passed by the Council, LaVonne Griffin-Valade 

Auditor of the City of Portland 

BY 
Commissioner Leonard 
Teresa Elliott 

Deputy 

November 27,2012 



Å*444- I51,g ".= 
Jlt0 

Agenda No. 1B 5 8'!Û 
ORDINANCE No' 

des13nTitle 

Authorize contract with Cornforth Consultants, Inc. for geotechnical'services for the Washington Park 

Reservoirs Improvements Project (Ordinance) 

INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FILED 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Gommissioner Leonard 

LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

Deputy 

ACTION TAKEN: 

DEC I 2 2012 p¡sstÐ Tf) sEgptïlp READINI¡ 

Bureau Head;David G 

Prepared by: Teresa Elliott 
November 27,2012 

Financial lmoact Statement 
Completed X Amends Budget fl 
Not Required n 
Portland Policy Document 
lf "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 

ity Attorney Approvat à I 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
as trôt lôws. 

T¡ME CERTAN N 
Start time: YEAS NAYS 

Total amount of time needed: 
1. Frilz 1. Frilz 

(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 
2. Fish 2. Fish 

CONSENT f] 3- Saltzman 3. Saltzman 

REGULAR K 3vi u1 

Total amount of time deeded: 15 mi nutes 
4. Leonard I L"on"rd 

lfor oresentation. testimonv and discussion)to'be sháred wit,h lrlashí'ngt,on Adams Adams 

ord i nance . 

a 




